

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

RON BRIGGS AND JOHN VAN DE KAMP,
Petitioners

S238309

v.

**JERRY BROWN, in his official capacity as
the Governor of California; KAMALA
HARRIS, in her official capacity as the
Attorney General of California;
CALIFORNIA'S JUDICIAL COUNCIL;
and DOES I THROUGH XX,**
Respondents.

SUPREME COURT
FILED

APR 06 2017

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

Deputy

**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE
BRIEF BY PROPOSED AMICUS
CALIFORNIA ATTORNEYS, ADMINISTRATIVE LAW
JUDGES AND HEARING OFFICERS IN STATE EMPLOYMENT
("CASE")**

Filed in Support of Neither Party

PATRICK J. WHALEN
State Bar No. 173489
The Law Offices of Brooks Ellison
1201 K Street, Ste. 1960
Sacramento, CA 95814
(916) 448-2187
counsel@calattorneys.org

Attorney for Amicus Curiae
Applicant CASE

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

RON BRIGGS AND JOHN VAN DE KAMP,
Petitioners

S238309

v.

**JERRY BROWN, in his official capacity as
the Governor of California; KAMALA
HARRIS, in her official capacity as the
Attorney General of California;
CALIFORNIA'S JUDICIAL COUNCIL;
and DOES I THROUGH XX,**
Respondents.

**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE
BRIEF BY PROPOSED AMICUS
CALIFORNIA ATTORNEYS, ADMINISTRATIVE LAW
JUDGES AND HEARING OFFICERS IN STATE EMPLOYMENT
("CASE")**

Filed in Support of Neither Party

PATRICK J. WHALEN
State Bar No. 173489
The Law Offices of Brooks Ellison
1201 K Street, Ste. 1960
Sacramento, CA 95814
(916) 448-2187
counsel@calattorneys.org

Attorney for Amicus Curiae
Applicant CASE

SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

TABLE OF CONTENTS

APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF AND STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
Application	1
Applicant's Interest and How Applicant's Brief Will Assist the Court	1
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF	1
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. IF THIS COURT FINDS THAT SECTION 17 OF PROPOSITION 66 IS LAWFUL, ITS MEANING MUST BE CLARIFIED	1
III. THE SALARIES OF ATTORNEYS AT OSPD AND HCRC	2
IV. PRINCIPLES OF STATUTORY CONSTRUCTION	5
V. THE INTENT OF THE VOTERS	5
VI. THE AMBIGUITY IN SECTION 68664 SHOULD BE RESOLVED BY INCREASING, NOT DECREASING THE SALARIES OF ATTORNEYS	7
VII. IF ATTORNEY SALARIES AT OSPD ARE INCREASED, THE SALARIES OF OTHER ATTORNEYS IN STATE BARGAINING UNIT 2 MUST ALSO BE INCREASED	9
CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>California Assn. of Prof'l Scientists v. Dep't of Fin.</i> (2011) 195 Cal. App. 4th 1228	9
<i>Choate v. Celite Corp.</i> (2013) 215 Cal. App. 4th 1460	5
<i>Lowe v. California Res. Agency</i> (1991) 1 Cal. App. 4th 1140.....	10
<i>Nakamura v. Superior Court</i> (2000) 83 Cal. App. 4th 825	5
<i>People v. Birkett</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 226	5
<i>People v. Cruz</i> (1996) 13 Cal. 4th 764.....	5

STATUTES

Government Code section 11552	2
Government Code section 19826.....	9
Government Code section 3516.....	1
Government Code section 3520.5	1
Government Code section 68664.....	passim
Pen. Code § 1239.1	6
Pen. Code § 1509	6
Pen. Code § 1509.1	6
Pen. Code § 190.6	6
Pen. Code § 3604.1	6
Pen. Code § 68661	7
